been prepared independently and in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in Brazil.

3.4. According to the information in the Appraisal Reports prepared by the Specialized Company,

(i) NSG’S stockholder equity at book value on the Base Date comes to R$77,452,728.67 (seventy-seven

million four hundred fifty-two thousand seven hundred twenty-eight Brazilian reals and sixty-seven

cents) (ii) NS’ stockholder equity at book value on the Base Date comes to R$9,991,765.11 (nine million

nine hundred ninety-one thousand seven hundred sixty-five Brazilian reals and eleven cents); and (iii)

CTSS’ accumulated deficit at Base Date comes to R$8,894,383.13 (eight million eight hundred ninety-

four thousand three hundred eighty-three Brazilian reals and thirteen cents).

CLAUSE FOUR – ABSORBED COMPANIES’ CAPITAL AND BASIC MERGER

CONDITIONS

4.1. As of the date of this agreement, (i) NSG’S wholly subscribed and paid-in capital stands at EUR

51,904.78 (fifty-one thousand nine hundred four Euros and seventy-eight cents), equivalent, on the date

this agreement is signed, to R$298,311.91 (two hundred ninety-eight thousand three hundred eleven

Brazilian reals and ninety-one cents), represented by 5,190,478 (five million one hundred ninety

thousand, four hundred seventy-eight) registered shares with a par value of EUR 0.01 (zero Euros and

one cent) each, all owned by VALE and free and clear of all encumbrances; (ii) NS’ wholly subscribed

and paid-in capital stands at R$391,411,623.15 (three hundred ninety-one million four hundred eleven

thousand six hundred twenty-three Brazilian reals and fifteen cents), represented by 19,888,420,595

(nineteen billion eight hundred eighty-eight million four hundred twenty thousand five hundred ninety-

five) registered shares with no par value , all owned by NSG and free and clear of all encumbrances;

and (iii) CTSS’ wholly subscribed and paid-in capital stands at R$230.644.207,03 (two hundred thirty

million six hundred forty-four thousand two hundred seven Brazilian reals and three cents), represented

by 15,284,324,627 (fifteen billion two hundred eighty-four million three hundred twenty-four thousand

six hundred twenty-seven) registered shares with no par value, all owned by NS and free and clear of

all encumbrances.

4.2. With the Mergers, initially stockholder equity pertaining to NSG, a full subsidiary of VALE,

shall be transferred to VALE at the corresponding book value since, as the Surviving Company is the

sole shareholder of NSG, its stockholder equity already exclusively pertains thereto and figures in the

Surviving Company’ assets at the share value of shares issued by NSG. Once all 5,190,478 (five

million one hundred ninety thousand, four hundred seventy-eight) shares issued by NSG and the

Surviving Company’s property has expired as a result of said Merger, the respective value shall be

replaced in VALE’S accounting ledgers with the value of NSG’S net equity.

4.3. Following the merger described in the foregoing Clause 4.2, NS’ stockholder equity shall be

[...]

shall momentarily be a wholly owned subsidiary of VALE, in which case NS’ stockholder equity shall

pertain entirely to VALE and shall figure in the Surviving Company’s assets at the share value of

shares issued by NS. Thus, as result of the merger of NS into VALE, all 19,888,420,595 (nineteen

billion eight hundred eighty-eight million four hundred twenty thousand five hundred ninety-five) shares

issued by NS that, following the merger of NSG into VALE, are property of the Surviving Company,

the respective value shall be replaced in VALE’S accounting ledgers with the value of NS’ net equity.

4.4. Following the merger described in the foregoing Clause 4.3, CTSS’ stockholder equity shall be

[...]

CTSS shall momentarily be a wholly owned subsidiary of VALE, in which case CTSS’ stockholder

equity shall pertain entirely to VALE and shall figure in the Surviving Company’s assets at the share

value of shares issued by CTSS. Thus, as result of the Merger of CTSS into VALE, all 15,284,324,627

(fifteen billion two hundred eighty-four million three hundred twenty-four thousand six hundred twenty-

seven) shares issued by CTSS that, following the Merger of NS into VALE, are property of the

Surviving Company, the respective value shall be replaced in VALE’S accounting ledgers with the

value of CTSS’ net equity.

4.5. Any variations between the Base Date and effective Mergers of the calculated values of the